

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO. 680 OF 2024**

Chhagan Balu Mhaskar ...Appellant

Versus

Rajani Ramesh Pawar & Anr ...Respondents

Ms. Priyanka Kolekar, (through VC) for the Appellant.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 03, 2024

PC :

1. It is seen from the record that Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have been duly served. The Applicant-father is aggrieved by an order of denial of custody passed by District Court, Thane on September 4, 2024.
2. Since none appears for the Respondents, who will have to be heard, if any, order is to be passed, let a fresh notice be issued, returnable on October 17, 2024.
3. Stand over to on ***October 17, 2024.***
4. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]